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No. 8, A.] 	 [Published June 17, 1911. 
CHAPTER 377. 

AN ACT to create sections 4918-11 to 4918 -15, inelusive, of 
the statutes, providing for the completion of the equipment 
and the management of a binder twine plant at the state 
prison, and making an appropriation therefor. 

The pecple of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes five new sections 
to read: Section 4918-11. There is hereby appropriated out 
of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, 
the sum of fifty thousand dollars for completing the equipment 
of the binder twine plant at the state prison. There is also 
hereby appropriated, out of any money in the state treasury, 
not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two hundred thousand 
dollars, to be available from and after the first day of January, 
1912, and two hundred thousand dollars to be available from 
and after the first day of January, 1913, for use as a revolving 
fund, in the operation of the binder twine factory in the state 
prison. 

Section 4918-12. The amount of the appropriation, consti-
tuting said revolving fund, shall be used by the state board of 
control of charitable, reformatory and penal institutions, for the 
purpose of purchasing raw material to be used in the manufac-
ture of twine and cordage, and for the purpose of carrying, hand-
ling and marketing the manufactured product of said plant, un-
der the rules and regulations prescribed by said board of control. 
The said board shall make such rules and regulations for con-
ducting the said binder twine factory as it deems advisable. 

Section 4918-13. 1. All moneys derived from the sale of the 
manufactured product shall be collected by the warden of the 
state prison, or such person or persons as are designated by him, 
and said warden shall weekly pay the same into the state treas-
ury to the credit of the revolving fund created by this act, which 
remittance to the state treasurer shall be accompanied by a 
schedule showing the amount or amounts received from each 
person or persons, and giving the name and residence of each 
person or persons. The state treasuer shall carry as a separate 
account upon the books of his office, said revolving fund and 
all accounts and items pertaining thereto, which fund shall be 
used for the payment of warrants drawn upon the same by the 
secretary of state, as required by said board of control. 
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2. Whenever said revolving fund shall exceed the sum of four 
hundred thousand dollars, such excess shall, by said treasurer. 
be  transferred to the general fund of the state. 

Section 4918-14. Before said hinder twine factory shall 
start operation, the warden of the state prison shall give a good 
and sufficient bond to the state of Wisconsin, in the penal sum of 
fifty thousand dollars, conditioned for the faithful performance 
of such additional duties, devolving upon such officer as herein 
prescribed, and to faithfully and promptly account for and pay 
over all moneys which may come into his possession from the 
sale of the manufactured product of said binder twine factory 
and from all other sources, which bond shall be approved by the 
governor and filed with the secretary of state. If the warden 
shall furnish a bond with a surety company or companies, au- .  
thorized to do business in this state, the state shall pay out of 
the funds thereof, the cost of said bond, and there is hereby 
appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not other-
wise appropriated, a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of 
this section, not to exceed the sum of two hundred and fifty 
dollars. 

Section 4918-15. The price of the binding twine and cordage 
manufactured in said binder twine factory shall be fixed by the 
state board of control and the warden of the state prison, and 
the price so fixed may be changed at any time by said board and 
the warden of the state prison, when conditions warrant said 
board of control and warden in changing the price. The product 
of said binder twine plant shall be sold at such times and places, 
and in such manner as the said board of control and the warden 
of the state prison shall determine to be for the best interests of 
the state; provided, that the citizens of the state shall have the 
preference in purchasing said products of said plant. 

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are 
hereby repealed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 15, 1911. 

No. 224, Al 	 [Published June 17, 1911. 
CHAPTER 378.. 

AN ACT to amend section 4390 of the statutes, relating to doors 
that shall swing outward and to fire-escapes. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 4390 of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 4390. Every building now or hereafter used, in whole 


